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1. ZAREMBINA,  NATALIA.   OSWIECIM, CAMP OF DEATH, 

UNDERGROUND POLAND SPEAKS With a foreword by Florence J 
Harriman. New York Poland Fights (Polish Labor Group) 1944 

http://www.fishburnbooks.com/
mailto:fishburnbooks@yahoo.co.uk


Original wrappers, 21cm, 48 pages: 
illustrations. A little age-toning to 
rear wrapper, overall very good 
condition. The cover illustration is 
by Teresa Zarnova. This is the 
American publication of a report 
originally produced by the Polish 
Underground State, describing the 
horrors and cruelties faced by 
prisoners at the concentration 
camp in Oswiecim (Auschwitz). An 
"annex" at the conclusion presents 
a map and list of the known 
concentration camps in Poland, 
organized by function. 
OCLC 3899327  [ref: 22315]   
    £450 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
2.  GROTH,  JOHN 

(ILLUSTRATOR)  THE 

CAMP OF 

DISAPPEARING MEN: A 

STORY OF THE 

OSWIECIM 

CONCENTRATION CAMP, 

BASED ON REPORTS 

FROM THE POLISH 

UNDERGROUND LABOR 

MOVEMENT. [New 
York], 1944. 
Original wrappers, 42 
pages, illustrations 21 x 
26 cm   

 
Based on a pamphlet issued by the Polish underground labor movement, 
translated and published by the Polish Labor Group under the title, 
'Oswiecim--camp of death'."  OCLC 2134041 [ref: 22310]    
           £475 

 
 



 
 

3. MOVEMENT OF THE WORKING 

MASSES OF POLAND THE CAMP OF DEATH.  
With a Foreword by Jennie L. Adamson MP. 
London, Liberty Publications, 1944. 
Original wrappers, 22cm, 32 pp. Striking 
graphic on front cover.  A rare early pamphlet 
on the horrors of Auschwitz.   OCLC 8264783   
[ref: 22314]     £425 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

4. LE’ELO-HEI MA’OZIM RANEI 

TODOTH / DIVOTISSIME 

AZIONI DI GRAZIE UMILIATE 

A DIO SIGNORE DALLA 

NAZIONE EBREA DI 

MANTOVA PER LE 

SEGNALATE VITTORIE 

RIPORTATE DALLE ARMI 

INVITTE DI S.M.I…GIUSEPPE 

SECONDO E SEGNATAMENTE 

PER L’ACCLAMATA PRESA DI 

BELGRADO.  Mantua, 1789 
Title in Hebrew and Italian, within 
typographic border. Hebrew and 
Italian on facing pages. Each page 
within typographic frame. pp. 9, (2), 10-36. A trace foxed. Contemporary 
stiff marbled wrappers. 4to. Vinograd, Mantua 560. 
Poetic verses from the Jewish community of Mantua in celebration of the 
capture of Belgrade by the Austrian army under Emperor Joseph II.  
Features sonnets by Rabbis Bonajuto [Azriel] Isaac Levi, Salomon Norsa, 
and Abraham Cologna. OCLC 33108262. See S. Simonsohn, History of 
the Jews in the Duchy of Mantua (1977) pp. 78; 618, n. 55.   
[ref: 22324]         £500 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

5. LYCEUM. SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 6TH, 1943, 5.45 P.M. BORIS 

SHAPIRO PRESENTS DI JIDISCHE MAME. A MUSICAL PLAY IN 4 

ACTS BY KALMANOVITCH CO-STARRING MADAME R. SHOSHANO.  
Shanghai,  J. M. Elenberg, 1943 

A4 sheet, folded to form 8 pages, text in English with some Yiddish. 
Contains programme of the musical and has some advertisements.   
[ref: 12281]           £150 

 

6. HATVUNO - PERIODICAL FOR TORA AND RELIGIOUS MEDITATION 

- KOVETZ LATORAH V’MUSAR VOL 1 & 2 [ALL PUBLISHED]  New 
York Alumni Association of Mirer Yeshiva 1947 1948 

Original wrappers, 2 volumes, 27cm, 204 + 141 pp. Text in Hebrew. 2 
sections in each volume, Chidushei Torah and Musar. Some wear and 
soiling to wrappers, some tearing to spine of volume one.  There are 
shiurim and shmuessen by many of the important rabbanim of the 
American Yeshiva world including Rav Elya Chazan, Rav Shmuel 
Brudny, Rav Zelig Epstein, Rav Leib Mallin & others. [ref: 21019] £200 
 



 
 

7. [  FINKEL,  RABBI ELIEZER YEHUDA ]  RECEIPT FROM 

MIRRER YESHIVA [ MIR ]  Nowodgrozka Printed by Kranz and 
Kabalski in Vilna 1930 

With the stamp and signature of Rabbi Eliezer Yehuda Finkel, Rosh 
Yeshiva. Text in Hebrew, Yiddish and English. The receipt is for six 
pounds from a lady in London in 1930. 12cm h x 28cm w  [ref: 22326] 
           £250 

 

8. THE FOREIGN JEWS PROTECTION COMMITTEE.   CIRCULATED 

LETTER IN YIDDISH, DATED SEPTEMBER 15, 1916. 
London, The Foreign Jews Protection 
Committee Against Deportation to 
Russia and Compulsion, 1916. 
During the First World War many 
Russian Jews living in England refused 
to serve in the army, as this would  
have meant fighting as allies of Russia. 
This was an act of protest against the 
antisemitic policies of the Tzar.  This 
led to British authorities wanting to 
deport those that refused to enlist. 
However, after the Russian Revolution, 
Russia was no longer fighting alongside 
the Allies and with the issuance of the 
Balfour Declaration there was greater 
allegiance to Britain. This is a note in 
Yiddish containing a letter from Han 
Sek to the secretary of the Committee 
to discuss the option for Jews to 
volunteer in works of “national 
interest” instead of serving in the army. 
It includes 2 resolutions of the 

committee.   The FJPC was founded in June 1916  - see 
https://www.jewsfww.uk/foreign-jews-protection-committee-4142.php 
 [ref: 17587]         £350 



 
 

9. BOARD OF DEPUTIES OF BRITISH 

JEWS [HOLOCAUST] DEMONSTRATION 

OF PROTEST AGAINST NAZI ATROCITIES, 

ROYAL ALBERT HALL, 29TH OCTOBER, 

1942.  London, Board of Deputies of 
British Jews 1942 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 24 pp, text in 
English, some creasing and soiling. The Protest 
was chaired by the Archbishop of Canterbury 
and the speakers included Winston Churchill, 
Wladyslaw Sikorski and Jan Masaryk.  

“I have been to many public meetings in 
the Albert Hall, and most of them have 
been impressive; but in many ways this 
meeting of protest against the horrors of 
the Nazi persecution of the Jews was 
more impressive than any of them. On 
this occasion there were no flags, no stirring bands and music, no 
brilliant array of uniforms. Instead - a great bare hall, filled with 
ordinary men and women in everyday clothes, listening quietly to 
the protests against Nazi barbarity delivered by the representatives 
of the Church of England, the Roman Catholic Church, The Free 
Churches of Great Britain, by the Chief Rabbi of the British 
Empire, and by the Prime Minister of Poland, General Sikorski. It 
was a moving and heartening experience to be present at a meeting 
to which men and women had obviously been drawn, not by any 
love of pageantry, but by a burning sympathy for the sufferings of a 
persecuted people, by a deep sense of the dignity of man, and the 
outrages inflicted on that dignity by Hitler and his Nazi 
barbarians.” (page 3). OCLC 656272  [ref: 17445]   £500 

 
 

 

10. CHEWRATH HAJELADIM 

MISCHMAR-HAEMEK 

KINDERGEMEINSCHAFT DES 

"HASCHOMER HAZAIR" IN 

PALÄSTINA.  Haifa Chewrath 
Hajeladim Mischmar-Haemek  
Original wrappers, 21.5cm. Black and 
white photographs of children and 
children's accommodation.  Mainly 
photographs, text in German. It 
shows the absorption of children into 
Mandatory Palestine. There appear to 
be no institutional copies.  
[ref: 8777]    £250 



 

 
 

11. UNITED DRESSMAKERS COMMITTEE ELECTION PLATFORM 

UNITED DRESSMAKERS COMMITTEE OF THE LEFT WING GROUP 

AND THE ACTIVE MEMBERS GROUP OF LOCAL 22 [1935] 
31cm, 4 pp. Text in Yiddish and English. The platform provides for the 
protection of the workers, making sure they receive the appropriate 
wages, the establishment of work by the week rather than piece work, 
protection of Negro dressmakers and other basic protections for workers 
in the industry.   Not dated but someone has written 1935 on it.   
[ref: 22328]          £250 

 

 
 

12. ANTI-SEMITISM 

DENOUNCED - READ WHAT 

LEADERS IN RELIGION, 

LEARNING AND POLITICS HAVE 

SAID ABOUT THIS, THE "MOST 

STUPID OF ALL BIGOTRIES".  
London, The Woburn Press.  
Original wrappers, 25cm, 3 pp, 
very good condition.  Includes 
statements about antisemitism by 
writers, statesmen and 
churchmen.  
OCLC 432428020 lists 3 copies  
COPAC lists 4 copies  
[ref: 8790]    £150 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

13. CALLING ALL JEWS TO ACTION Cables 
received from the Jewish Anti-Fascist 
Committee of the Soviet Union. 
London, the West London Branch of 
the Jewish Fund for Soviet Russia 
[1943] 

Original wrappers, 22 cm, 36 pp, text in 
English, illustrated. With texts by S. 
Michoels, reports on Jewish massacres in 
occupied Poland, Belarus and Ukraine, call 
from the Chief Rabbi J.H. Hertz, texts on 
Jewish contribution to the Soviet war effort, 
and on the Soviet-Jewish and Yiddish culture. 
With a foreword by Redcliffe Salaman. 
Portrait photo of Gen. Lev Dovator. Tearing 
to spine. [ref: 19242]    £250 

 
 

 

 
 

14. COMMENTS ON DR. CANAAN'S 

PAMPHLET "THE PALESTINE ARAB CAUSE" 

BY A NATIVE OF PALESTINE.  Jerusalem,  
1936 
Original wrappers, 24cm, 23 pp, good 
condition.  A response to a pamphlet by Dr 
Tawfiq Canaan who argued for the Arab 
cause. Dated 23rd September 1936 after the 
Arab Revolt had broken out the author 
provides a point by point rebuttal of Dr 
Canaan and argues that the recent violence in 
Palestine was clearly premeditated. OCLC 
2625017. Some pencil notations on rear 
wrapper. [ref: 9159]    £280 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

15. A CRETAN BOOK OF JONAH, GREEK-
HEBREW TEXT OF THE BOOK OF JONAS 

TRADITIONALLY READ AT YOM KIPPUR - THE 

JEWS OF CRETE IV.  Hania,  Etz Hayyim 
Synagogue, 2005. 
Original wrappers, 21cm, 41pp. Text in Greek in 
Hebrew characters. Facsimile of a manuscript 
from the Bodleian, Neubauer 1144, followed by 
text in Greek and English. There is an English 
introduction by Nicholas De Lange and 
illustrations by Nicholas Stavroulakis. A little 
abrasion on rear of wrapper overall very good 
condition.  OCLC 795130234 - 4 copies  
There are 5 pamphlets published between 2002 
and 2007 this is pamphlet IV.  [ref: 10413] £85 
 
 

 
 

 

 

16. UNTERMYER,  SAMUEL (EDITOR)  

NAZIS AGAINST THE WORLD the 
counter-boycott is the only defensive 
weapon against Hitlerism's world-
threat to civilization; selected 
speeches from world leaders of public 
opinion. New York Non-Sectarian 
Anti-Nazi League to Champion 
Human Rights [1934] 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 2 preliminary 
leaves, 134 pages, 2 leaves.   Many 
statements, addresses by prominent 
individuals including Lady Violet Bonham 
Carter, the Archbishop of Canterbury, Sir 
Austen Chamberlain MP, Abba Hillel Silver 
and others. OCLC 5064504 
[ref: 22350]     £385 

 



  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

17. DOCUMENTS AND CORRESPONDENCE RELATING TO PALESTINE, 

AUGUST 1939 TO MARCH 1940.  London, The Jewish Agency for 
Palestine 1940 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 28 pp, some soiling to wrappers. Includes a 
fold-out colour map of Palestine.  There are 3 main sections: 1. The 
Palestine Land Transfer Regulations of 1940; 2. The Palestine White 
Paper; and 3. The Jewish People and the War. “It is with deep sorrow the 
Jewish Agency break the silence which they have imposed on themselves 
since the outbreak of the war...” The Jewish Agency felt compelled to 
respond to the restrictions and prohibition of Jewish purchases of land 
in most of Palestine. Some signs of wear.  [ref: 8798]   £350 

 
 

 



 

18. DE PAIV.A NOTISIAS DOS 

JUDEOS DE COCHIM, MANDADAS POR 

MOSSEH PEREYRA DE PAIVA, ACUYA 

CUSTA SE IMPRIMIRAO Ô : EM 

AMSTERDAM, ESTAMPADO EM CAZA 

DE VRY LEVY EM 9 DE ILUL 5447. [= 

1687] [FAKSIMILETITEL]. [NEWS 

FROM THE JEWS OF COCHIN]  Berlin 
Louis Lamm, 1923 

Wrappers, cover title, 33cm. 15pp. In 
Portuguese. One of 150 copies. The spine 
has worn away and the wrappers have 
become detached.     
Mosseh Pereyra de Paiva: An Amsterdam 
Portuguese Jewish merchant abroad in the 
seventeenth century. With an introduction 
by Moses Bensabat Amzalak. OCLC 
14951644  [ref: 20719]    £250 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

19.  JAFFE,  L  [LEIB JAFFE 1878-
1948]  ACTIVITIES AND AIMS OF THE KEREN 

HAYESOD Record of a speech delivered on 
June 7th, 1932.  Jerusalem,  1932. 
Original wrappers, 25cm, 15+1 pp. Outlines 
the activities of the Keren Hayesod and some 
of its challenges. Sources of funding etc. OCLC 
959370541  - HUC., appears to have the only  
physical copy. [ref: 20627]   £185 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

20.  FOUNDATION STONES OF PALESTINE'S UPBUILDING.  
London, United Palestine Appeal 1945 

Original wrappers, 18.5cm, 35 pp, some minor soiling overall good 
condition.   Interesting graphics used for charts. “This is the Fateful 
Year: The shackles of oppression have been broken. The avalanche of 
destruction has been halted. ....” So starts this pamphlet that argues for 
the immigration of survivors and the development of Palestine. OCLC 
36925526 – 2 copies UPENN and Southampton.  [ref: 9156]  £280 

 

 
 

21. JUBILEE BOOK OF THE 

BROOKLYN CENTER Published in 
Commemoration of the Twenty-
Fifth Anniversary of its Founding 
New York Brooklyn Jewish 
Center, 1946 
Original wrappers, 24 cm., 96 p., 
text in English, illustrated. 
Slightly frayed at edges.   
The commemoration was 
postponed from 1944 due to 
the war.  
[ref: 13616]   £100 

 
 



 
 

22.  MEMORANDUM DER ZIONISTISCHEN 

ARBEITSPARTEI "HITACHDUTH" IN 

RUSSLAND AN DEN XV. ZIONISTEN-
KONGRESS.    1927 

Original wrappers, 23cm, 24 pp, very good 
condition. Includes lists of "Verbannte des 
illegalen 'Hechaluz'," "Verbannten Chawerim der 
'Hitachduth'." Text in German.   
[ref: 8219]    £100 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

23.  THE MOBILE 

SYNAGOGUE - 

AMBULANCE IS YOUR 

“MESSENGER ON 

WHEELS” to bring Hope, 
Relief and Rehabilitation 
to our Brethren in Europe. 
Leicester, Cardinal Press. 
Original wrappers, 13 x 
19.5 cm. 8 pp. There 
appear to be no 
institutional copies of this.  
The last page list the 
contents of the mobile synagogue which include ‘1,000 tins of food, 
500 Tefillin…. 10 circumcision sets ... ‘ A historic document.    

[ref: 22320]         £350 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

24.  ADLER,  RABBI NATHAN 

MARCUS THE ETHICAL WILL OF THE 

CHIEF RABBI NATHAN MARCUS ADLER   
NP 1883 

Marked confidential, there is no imprint or title 
on it.  It is dated December 31, 5644 - 1883. 19cm 
6pp. There is no indication of authorship, but this 
is the ethical will of Chief Rabbi Dr Nathan 
Marcus Adler who died in 1890. He suffered from 
asthma and moved to Brighton at which point his 
son Herman Adler became the delegate Chief 
Rabbi and then became Chief Rabbi on his 
father’s death in 1890.  See David Latchman – 
Ten Chief Rabbis page 90.  [ref: 7347]  
 £15o 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

25. AMERICAN EMERGENCY 

COMMITTEE FOR ZIONIST AFFAIRS 

THE BALFOUR DECLARATION AND 

AMERICAN INTEREST IN PALESTINE 
ISSUED IN CONNECTION WITH THE 

TWENTY-FIFTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE 

BALFOUR DECLARATION. New York 
American Emergency Committee for 
Zionist Affairs 1942. 
It includes comments of the American 
press when the Declaration was issued 
and summarizes key points of the 
Mandate. Original wrappers, 26cm, 
20pp.  OCLC 963650  8 copies 
[ref: 3159]     £250 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 



  
 

26. THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE BIGOTRY IN 

ACTION - ORGANIZED ANTI-SEMITISM IN THE UNITED STATES 

TODAY.  New York, The American Jewish Committee, 1958. 
Original wrappers, 23cm, 23 pp, very good condition. Reproduces 
various anti-semitic articles and cartoons with analyses.   
[ref: 8775]  OCLC 10701461          £85 

 

 
 

 
 

27. ARNAUD,  CAMILLE ESSAI SUR 

LA CONDITION DES JUIFS EN PROVENCE, 

AU MOYEN-AGE  Forcalquier 
Forcalquier, Auguste Masson 18795389 

Arnaud was an honorary judge and Knight of 
the Legion of Honour. Original wrappers, 
uncut, 22cm, 78 pp. Fragile slight tearing at 
edges. Text in French.   [ref: 8059]  £85 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

28. ARTHUR BENJAMIN AND 

COHEN MEMORANDUM AND 

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF 

PALESTINE FARM CITY ASSOCIATION 

LIMITED Incorporated the 9th day of 
July, 1943. London, 1943. 
Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 31 pp.  It 
was to promote the establishment of 
Farm Cities and Garden Cities in 
Palestine on the Land of the Jewish 
National Fund.   
[ref: 17634]    £225 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

29. BENAS,  BERTRAM B.  ZIONISM - 

THE JEWISH NATIONAL MOVEMENT 

WITH APPENDICES OF DIPLOMATIC 

DOCUMENTS AND CONTEMPORARY 

ARTICLES AND REPORTS.    1919 
Original grey wrappers, 21.5cm, 86 pp, 
Reprinted from Volume LXV of the proceedings 
of the Literary and Philosophical Society of 
Liverpool. Some wear to spine and age toning to 
wrappers.   An extensive essay on Zionism 
which includes many references to 
contemporary writers and thinkers. There is 
also a very extensive set of appendices which 
reproduces many newspaper articles from the 
Jewish Chronicle, the Times and several other 
contemporary journals as well as some 
diplomatic correspondence.   
[ref: 8800]     £280 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 

30. BENTWICH,  NORMAN GERMAN 

REPARATIONS AND THE J.P.A. JPA 
Pamphlet series, 1953: What are we 
doing in Israel – 1.  London, J.P.A 1953 
Original wrappers, 22cm, 8 pp, very good 
condition.  Norman Bentwich OBE MC ( 
1883 – 1971) was a British barrister (St. 
Paul's and Trinity College) and legal 
academic who served as Legal Secretary 
and the first Attorney-General of 
Mandatory Palestine from 1918 to 1929. 
He was also President of the Jewish 
Historical Society. [ref: 5389]   
      £85 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

31. BERGNER-RABINOWITZ,  DR.  

SARAH HYGIENE, EDUCATION AND 

NUTRITION AMONG KURDISH, 

PERSIAN AND ASHKENAZIC JEWS IN 

JERUSALEM. Social Studies Vol. 1. 
Jerusalem The Palestine Institute of 
Folklore and Ethnology 1948. 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 66 pp. Very good 
condition. The report is in English and in 
Hebrew - with title pages for both.   
OCLC 14672173   
[ref: 9521]      £125 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

32. BOARD OF DEPUTIES OF 

BRITISH JEWS STATEMENTS ON POST-
WAR POLICY AND POLICY IN PALESTINE  
London Board of Deputies of British Jews. 
1944 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 15 pp. Some fraying 
to top right-hand corner not affecting text.   [ref: 
8795]       £250 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

33. HERTZ,  DR J  H  -  CHIEF 

RABBI ET AL.  WORLD JEWRY PRAYS 

FOR GERMAN JEWS AND THEIR 

PERSECUTORS  [London] , circa mid 
1930s.  
Single Sheet 25.5 x 20.5 cm. A printed 
prayer to be said in the synagogues. 
This sheet is marked confidential, it is a 
note promoting the prayer to the press. 
It gives a resume of the prayer and says 
it was “drawn up by Dr J H Hertz, the 
Chief Rabbi of the British Empire… the 
Grand Rabbi of France, the Rabbis of 
Warsaw, Stockholm, Vienna, Bukarest 
and other Jewish leaders…..”  
[ref: 22142]     £350 
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34. [WW1,  WOMEN]  HERTZ,  DR J  

H,   VERY REV.  THE CHIEF RABBI 

[JOSEPH HERMAN HERTZ 1872-1946]    

A NOBLE LIFE (IN MEMORY OF THE LATE 

MRS N L COHEN)- A SERMON PREACHED 

ON THE SABBATH, DECEMBER 29TH, 5678-
1917. The Central Synagogue Pulpit - A 
Selected Series of Sermons Delivered at the 
Central Synagogue, Great Portland Street, W. 
No. 6.  London, Printed For Private 
Circulation, 1917. 

Original wrappers, sewn, 18.5cm, 10 pp. In English 
with some Hebrew quotations. Some wear and 
soiling.  Mrs Cohen was president of the Union of 
Jewish Women.  Worldcat lists 4 copies. BL, UCL, 
NLA and UCLA  [ref: 8763]    £125 

 

 
 

 
 

 

35. HIS MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE HMSO  

AGREEMENT BETWEEN HIS MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT AND THE 

FRENCH GOVERNMENT RESPECTING THE BOUNDARY LINE 

BETWEEN SYRIA AND PALESTINE FROM THE MEDITERRANEAN TO 

EL HAMMÉ. Presented to Parliament by Command of His Majesty. 
London HMSO, 1923. 

Treaty Series 13, 1923. In continuation of Misc. 4 (1921), Cmd. 1195. 
Disbound - has been thermally bound in new wrapps which can easily be 
removed for re-binding by heating. 24.5cm. 31 pp, very good condition.  
3 maps. Cmd. 1910.  [ref: 6680]       £750 
 



 
 

 

36. JAKOBOVITS (CHIEF RABBI OF THE 

JEWISH COMMUNITIES IN IRELAND,  THE 

VERY REV I  JAKOBOVITS B  A)  PROBLEMS 

OF JEWISH FAMILY LIFE WITH SPECIAL 

REFERENCE TO THE JEWISH ATTITUDE 

TOWARDS ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION AND 

BIRTH-CONTROL.  Reprint of Paper Read before 
conf Anglo Jewish Preachers in London, May 
17th, 1951. London,  1953 
Original self wrappers, 22cm, 26 pp.   With an 
appendix on Embryotomy and Abortion 
No copies on OCLC or COPAC. Listed in Ruth 
Lehmann’s bibliography of Rabbi Jakobovits in 
Sacks, Tradition and Transmission page 11.    
[ref: 20981]      £95 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

37. JEWISH AGENCY FOR 

PALESTINE POLITICAL REPORT OF THE 

LONDON OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE OF 

THE JEWISH AGENCY SUBMITTED TO 

THE TWENTY-SECOND ZIONIST 

CONGRESS AT BASLE.  London Jewish 
Agency for Palestine 1946 

Original wrappers, 21cm., 87 pp., in very good 
condition. A political report from the Jewish 
Agency for Palestine containing information 
on the White Paper of 1939, the World Zionist 
Conference in 1945, the London conference on 
refugees, the Arab League, and immigration. 
This was the first post war Zionist Congress 
and covers the years 1939 to 1946.    
[ref: 14146]     £220 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

38. J.S.  [STRANDERS]  THE 

BATTLE OF BELIEF AND THE JEWISH 

CREED.  London,  Wertheimer, Lea & 
Co  1888 
22 cm., 4 p., text in English, foxed, 
creased edges, some fraying to fore-
edge, a worn copy. OCLC 504271596 
– Only at BL. A response to an article 
by William Gladstone in the 
Nineteenth Century.    
[ref: 13621]    £125 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

39. KEREN HAYESOD REPORT 

OF THE HEAD OFFICE FOR THE 

YEARS 5696-5697 (1936-37) TO 

THE XXTH ZIONIST CONGRESS AND 

TO THE VTH MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL OF THE JEWISH AGENCY 

AT ZÜRICH, AUGUST 1937.  
Jerusalem, Head Office of the Keren 
Hayesod, 1937. 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 46 pp, covers 
slightly faded. With facts, figures, tables, 
diagrams etc.   
[ref: 8772]      £250 

 
 

 
 



 
 

40. KEREN KAJEMET L'ISRAEL 

HISTORIC BROADSIDE CALLING FOR A 

MEMORIAL FOREST TO HONOUR 

POLISH JEWS  Krakow, Provisional 
Commission Keren Kajemet L'Israel 
1947 

(Memorial Broadside) The Forest of the 
Polish Jews. Text in Polish. 30 x 20.5 cm. 
Issued in Krakow in 1947 it calls for donations 
to create a Martyr Forest in Jerusalem.    
 [ref: 22318]    £350 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

41.  KRONE,  MOSHE TORAH 

VA'AVODAH LIBRARY. 

RELIGIOUS SETTLEMENT 

SERIES: FROM RODGES TO YAVNEH  London,  the Bachad 
Fellowship, 1945 

Original blue wrappers, 22cm., 48pp., text in English, wrappers are 
discoloured, some minor tearing, overall in very good condition. 
Contains a map of Hapoel Hamizrachi settlements in Palestine and 
several photographs of settlers. Gives information as to the origins of 
Bahad, and reports on Aliyah, permanent settlement, living as a religious 
collective, farm-life and provides thoughts on the future.  OCLC 982781  
[ref: 14406]          £250 
 



 
 

 
 

42. LEVIN,  HILARY S.  AND 

LEVIN,  SALMOND S.  JUBILEE AT 

FINCHLEY - THE STORY OF A 

CONGREGATION. 1926-1976.  London, 
Finchley Synagogue, 1976 
Original wrappers, 22cm, 29 pp, very 
good condition. Includes lists of 
membership statistics, attendance of 
Synagogue classes and of the Honorary 
Officers of the Synagogue.   
[ref: 8195]     £75 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

43. LORD SWAYTHLING ET AL 

RUSSO-JEWISH COMMITTEE REPORT, 

1908  London Russo-Jewish 
Committee [Offices 21 Bucklersbury, 
London EC. ] 1908 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 40 pp, very good 
condition. Includes fold out charts of 
expenditure. Contains the report of the 
Bureau Committee of 1908 which details 
cases where the committee has helped 
people. There is also an announcement of the 
death of Baron Gunzburg.    
[ref: 8237]      £280 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 



  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

44. MCCORQUODALE &  CO.,  LTD.  THE JEWS OF BRITAIN  
London,  McCorquodale & Co., Ltd. 1936. 

Original wrappers, 25cm, 3 pp, very good condition.  Part of the fight 
against Fascism in the UK. This is one of many anti-Fascist Jewish 
pamphlets responding to the antisemitic claims of the Fascists.  
OCLC 661086557.  [ref: 8779]      £150 
 

 

 
 

 

45. SHULMAN,  SHMUEL BARUKH 

MILE DE-HESPEDA 1) MI-ME HEREG RAV / 

2) LE-ZIKHRO SHEL HA-SABA ME-
HEVRON / 3) AL BAMOTEHA HALAL / 4) 

AL YAD MITATO SHEL GOSES. Jerusalem, 
Erets Yisra'el 1934 
Original wrappers, 16 cm., 14 p., text in 
Hebrew. Yellowing and foxing throughout. 
Eulogies for the students of the Hebron 
Yeshiva murdered in the massacre in 1929, 
for the "Saba" of the yeshiva, Nosson Tzvi 
Finkel (d. 1927), and Rosh Yeshiva Rav 
Moshe Mordekhai Epstein  
[ref: 13671]     £125 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

46. SIDEBOTHAM,  

HERBERT BRITISH IMPERIAL 

INTERESTS IN PALESTINE   
Letchworth, The British Palestine 
Committee 1937 

Original wrappers, 23.5cm, 15 pp, very 
good condition.  Sidebotham (1872-
1940) was a journalist who worked for 
the Manchester Guardian.  He was a 
friend and supporter of Chaim 
Weizmann. This pamphlet is the 
substance of a Memorandum he 
submitted to the Palestine Royal 
Commission.  
[ref: 9139]    £250 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

47. SIMONSOHN,  RABBINER 

DR.  FESTPREDIGT ANLÄSSLICH DES 50 

JÄHRIGEN AMTSJUBILÄUMS DES 

HERRN RABBINER DR. ROSENTHAL. 

21, APRIL 1917. IN DER ALTEN 

SYNAGOGE ZU BRESLAU GEHALTEN VON 

RABBINER DR. SIMONSOHN.   
Breslau/Wroclaw 1917 
Original wrappers, 22cm, 10 pp, some 
soiling to wrappers.   
[ref: 8626]     £125 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

48. SIMPSON,  W.  W.  

RACIAL RELATIONS: STUDIES 

IN CONFLICT AND CO-
OPERATION NO.1 : THE 

JEWISH PROBLEM.  Malvern 
Le Play House Press 1945 

Original wrappers, cover title, 
20.5cm, 8 pp, very good condition. 
"The Racial Relations Group is an 
independent group associated with 
the Institute of Sociology ... Early in 
1939 the Group began to organise its 
work and one of its first steps was to 
define its aims as follows: "to explore 
available sources of information 
relative to the problems of race and 
inter-racial contacts, with the 
ultimate purpose of improving racial 
and national relations ..."  
OCLC 1116071064  Southampton 
COPAC lists 4 more all in the UK   
[ref: 8062]     £100 

 

 
 

 
 

49. THONE,  GEORGES (EDITOR)  LES 

CRIMES DE GUERRE Commis sous 
l'occupation de la Belgique, 1940-1945: La 
persécution antisémitique en Belgique. Liege 
Georges Thone (Ministry of Justice 
Commission for War Crimes) 1947. 
Original wrappers, 24cm, 42 pp, some wear 
and aging, some wrinkling to plates. Black 
and white photographs of barracks, 
documents. French (Belgian dialect) text. In 
translation: "Examination of the events 
which occurred in Belgium during the 
occupation makes clear that the German 
political aggression towards the Jews 
followed an upwards curve, which 
manifested itself in two phases: the first 
phase was preparatory, and the second was 
of extermination."  
OCLC 461040419 [ref: 5381]   £250 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

50. TOUKAN,  BAHA UDDIN A SHORT 

HISTORY OF TRANSJORDAN  London 
Luzac & Co.  1945 
Original decorative wrappers, 48 + (1) pp   
With a Forward By His Royal Highness 
Emir Abdullah.   
[ref: 20141]     £150 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

51. THE UNION OF ZIONISTS-
REVISIONISTS BASIC 

PRINCIPLES OF REVISIONISM - 

COMPILED FROM THE 

RESOLUTIONS OF THE FIRST, 

SECOND, AND THIRD WORLD 

CONFERENCES OF THE UNION OF 

ZIONISTS-REVISIONISTS.  London, 
the Union of Zionists-Revisionists, 
1929 

Original wrappers, 18cm, 24 pp, some 
minor wear and soiling.  Has the 
ownership stamp of L Locker, a 
prominent English Zionist activist. It 
outlines the aims and projected activities 
of the Revisionist Movement and its 
relationships with the existing Zionist 
organisations.  OCLC 47912848   
[ref: 8205]     £250 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

52. WEBBER,  W  J.  WORLD JEWRY AND THE 

BOYCOTT.  London, Secretaries for Ending 
Hostilities to the German Jews [1933?] 
Original wrappers, 20cm, 8 un-numbered 
pages, cover title.   
OCLC 83349396. There are 4 copies on OCLC 
Harvard, YIVO, USHMM, Tauber, plus the 
Wiener library. With the rise of Hitler and the 
start of discrimination against Jews in 
Germany, there was an attempt to start a 
boycott of German goods to create economic 
pressure on Germany.  Captain WJ Webber the 
author of this pamphlet was the leading activist 
trying to organize this boycott.  
[ref: 19727]      £450 

 

 
 

 
 

 

53. WEIZMANN,  DR.  CHAIM THE 

POSITION IN PALESTINE Speeches by 
Dr. Chaim Weizmann, President of the 
Jewish Agency for Palestine. London 
The Jewish Agency for Palestine 1930 

Original wrappers. Stapled, 8vo, 35 pp, self 
wrappers, a little soiling to front wrapper. Ex-
library. Worldcat lists copies in UK, Germany, 
Switzerland, Canada and one in the USA. 
Contains the following - The Atrocities in 
Palestine, Speech at the Royal Albert Hall; 
The Zionist Movement Under the Palestine 
Mandate, Address to the Central Asian 
Society; The Significance of the Jewish 
National Home, Speech at the Anglo-
Palestinian Club and The Jewish People’s 
Right to its National Home, Speech at the 
Conference of the German Zionist Federation.    
[ref: 18976]      £280 

 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

   

54. TECHETH HACHAGIGA 

LICHVOD CHANUKAT BEIT 

HAKENESSET B'ROTTERDAM - 

PROGRAMMA TER GELEGENHEID VAN 

DE INWIJDING VAN DE SYNAGOGE MET ANNEXEN AAN DE 

BENTINKLAAN TE ROTTERDAM, 20 JUNI 1954.  
  Rotterdam, 1954. 
Original wrappers, 24cm, 34 pp. text in Hebrew and Dutch. OCLC 
80041234. Order of service for the dedication of the synagogue in 
Rotterdam  [ref: 10477]       £125 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 

 

55. SMALL ARCHIVE OF BLACK JEWISH RELATIONS. New 
York/Philadelphia, 1960s  

A folder of pamphlets and articles relating to Black Jewish relations, 
school integration and code of ethics for real estate brokers, especially in 
the Philadelphia area. Includes several pamphlets, articles and press 
releases issued by the American Jewish Congress. There are articles 
blacks & Jews by Charles Silberman, Rabbi Arthur J Lelyveld, and black 
activist Bayard Rustin. Reports and surveys on Urban crisis, Racial 
Isolation, Civil Rights. A number of items on the Germantown High 
School. Interesting ephemera relating to real estate brokers in their 
practice of describing properties, dealing with buyers and sellers, 
showing attempts to deal with racial issues. One example is “We, the 
residents of West Mt. Airy, are resolved ...   We subscribe firmly to the 
right of every decent American citizen regardless of color, ethnic origin 
or religion, to obtain a home of his choice anywhere in the market. We 
subscribe to educational and legislative programs to eliminate racially 
restrictive practices.”       [ref: 22325]      £385 

 
 

 

56. JEWISH PEOPLES 

COMMITTEE PITTSBURGH 

HITLERISM IN THE D. A.'S OFFICE  
[Pittsburgh] Jewish Peoples 
Committee Pittsburgh circa 1930s 
Small broadside, 30 x 23 cm. Accusing 
the DA of the Allegheny County 
(Pittsburgh) of Antisemitism and being 
permeated with the spirit of Ku Klux 
Klanism. The paper is fragile, heavily 
yellowed and frayed along the edges.    
Andrew T Park was the Allegheny 
County District Attorney from April 23, 
1930 until December 1941   
[ref: 22351]   £200 



 
  

57. SEFER HAMATZAR V’HAGALUT - (THE BOOK OF 

DETENTION AND EXILE) - THREE YEARS IN EXILE: A HISTORY OF 

THE JEWISH DETAINEES IN AFRICA.  Gilgil, Kenya 1947. 
Original wrappers, 33cm. 330 pp photos Map of exile in Africa from 
Latrun to Asmara to Mombasa to Gilgal. 3 pages of photographs, 321 + 
(4p index) Mimeographed typescript. Text in Hebrew.  Some heavy 
foxing to first few pages and some throughout. It is a thick book, with 
illustrations, diagrams, tables, musical scores, and maps. 
Out of frustration with the Etzel (Irgun) and Lehi (Stern Gang) the 
British exiled several hundred prisoners to detention camps in Africa. 
This item is a highly comprehensive record of the three years spent by 
the deportees of the Etzel and Lehi in detention camps in Africa. 
Extraordinarily it was produced in Gilgil, Kenya. 
  
There is a loose Appendix in this copy which includes a dozen 
(mimeographed) pages printed after the book itself was completed, 
containing sequels to stories of the deportees, extending to July 1948, 
when the deportees were finally sent home to the newborn State of 
Israel. The final paragraph states as follows: 

 
 "After three years and nine months, the end of our exile is arising. 
We are yet enveloped by the foreign skies of Kenya; the spikes of 
barbed wire still encompass the compound; but an air of freedom 
is already penetrating our hearts, and 254 exiles from Zion are 
making their way back to the motherland, to Israel, to join the 
ranks of the fighters, to do battle and triumph." 

 OCLC 123019953 [ref: 22349]       £1,500 

 



58. BOROCHOV,  YEHUDAH 

ANACHNU SHARIM LACH (WE 

SING FOR YOU).  Gilgil [Kenya]   
Anachnu Sharim Lach (We Sing 
for You), gathered and edited by 
Yehudah Borochov. Published by 
Jabotinsky Institute in Gilgil 
internment camp, Kenya, [1948]. 
Collection of songs, typewritten 
and mimeographed, printed in the 
internment camp for Etzel and 
Lehi exiles in Gilgil, Kenya. The 
book opens with the "Song of Acre 
Prisoners" by Ze'ev Jabotinsky 

(composed while Jabotinsky was imprisoned in Acre) and it includes 
songs about life in Cyprus internment camps. The collection of songs is 
dedicated to the memory of Etzel and Lehi fighters who were killed in 
detention camps in Africa or in Palestine, after their release. 
On the title page appears an illustration of a song bird in a cage. 
110, [2] leaves, 16X20 cm. Missing rear cover. Tears at margins of a 
number of leaves. OCLC 1408770483 lists 2 copies. 
[ref: 22284]         £250 

 

 
 

59. DR.  HENRY MOSKOWITZ CHAIRMAN,  NATIONAL 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE JEWISH RECONSTRUCTION IN RUSSIA 

- POLAND ROUMANIA.  New York City, ORT Reconstruction Fund 
circa 1925. 

Original Wrappers, 23.5cm, 31pp. illustrated. Deals with the 
reconstruction after the First World War. A report to American Jewry to 
help them understand the plight of the Jews in Central and Eastern 
Europe. This was to help co-ordinate relief and revitalization after the 
devastation caused by WWI.   OCLC 14413745   
[ref: 18025]          £280 

 



 
 

60. MEIR,  MRS GOLDA AND MICHAEL 

COMAY THE ARAB REFUGEES: BACKGROUND, 

NATURE OF PROBLEM, PROJECTED SOLUTION 
addresses at the 16th session of the U.N. General 
Assembly by Golda Meir and Michael Comay. 
New York, Israel Office of Information [1962] 
OCLC - 9251802 - 5 copies all in the USA   
[ref: 22348]     £125 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

61.  BERKOVIC,  SALLY.  -  DEATH DUTIES.  London, Fishburn 
Books, 2022    

Original decorative cloth with dust jacket to match, 22cm, 72 pp. Colour 
and black and white illustrations.   
In intimate detail, Sally Berkovic takes the reader into the heart of 

Jewish burial and mourning rites. But this 
is not merely a ‘how-to’ guide; rather she 
also shares her experience and impact of 
multiple losses and its lasting legacy on 
family relationships. Death Duties 
challenges us to consider those we will 
leave behind and as such is timely 
reflection on the wider conversation 
surrounding death and memorialisation 
during the pandemic.  ISBN 978-0-
9552875-9-6 [ref: 20952]       £13 
 

 
 

 


